

MCCABE UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 701 West McCabe Road, El Centro, California 92243

Resolution No. 22/23-#3

Resolution on Sufficiency of Instructional Material for 2022/2023 Williams Settlement Legislation

WHEREAS, in order to receive state instructional materials funds, the Governing Board is required by education Code Section 60119 to hold a public hearing and adopt a resolution by the eighth week of the school year, determining that every pupil, including English learners, has sufficient textbooks or instructional materials, or both, that are aligned to the content standards in each of the following subjects that are consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum framework adopted by the State Board of Education: mathematics, science, history-social science, reading/language arts.

WHEREAS, as part of the required hearing, the Governing Board must also make a written determination as to whether each pupil enrolled in a foreign language or health course has sufficient textbooks or instructional materials that are consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum frameworks adopted by the state board for those subjects.

WHEREAS, "sufficient textbooks or instructional materials," means that each pupil, including English learners, has a textbook or instructional materials, or both, to use in class and to take home. This does not require two sets of textbooks or instructional materials for each pupil.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Board hereby determines, as required by Education Code Section 60119, that the school district has sufficient instructional materials for each pupil in the following areas:

- 1. Mathematics
- 2. Science
- 3. History-Social Science
- 4. Reading/Language Arts, including the English language development component of an adopted program
- 5. Health
- 6. Foreign Language

PASSED AND ADOPTED this **<u>13th</u> day of September, 2022**, by the governing board of the McCabe Union Elementary School District of Imperial County, California by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

I, <u>Alec Hendry</u> Clerk/Secretary of the Governing Board, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution passed and adopted by the Board at a regularly called and conducted meeting held on said date.